Velerinary Medical Board

1747 N. MARKET BOULEVARD, SUITE 230, SACRAMENTO, CA 95834

TELEPHONE: 916-515-5220 FaX: 916-928-6849 | WWW.VMB.CA.GOV

MEMORANDUM

DATE August 2018

TO Veterinary Medical Board

FROM Ethan Mathes. Operations Manager

SUBJECT Licensing/Examination Report
Applications

Applications Received
as of July 2018

Jan. 2016 - Dec. | Jan. 2017 - Dec. | Jan. 2018 - Dec.
2016 2017 2018*
Veterinarian 671 903 657
University Veterinarian - - 79
Veterinary Technician 927 876 512
Veterinary Premises 290 315 155
Veterinary Asst. Cont. Sub. Permit 1,507 3,052 1,122

*partial year data

Examinations

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD EXAMINATION

May — Oct. 2017 Nov. 2017 — Apr. 2018 May — Oct. 2018*
Candidates Pass Pct. Candidates Pass Pct. Candidates Pass Pct.
217 84% 334 84% 151 71%

*partial year data

NORTH AMERICAN VETERINARY LICENSING EXAMINATION
Mar./Apr. 2017 Nov./Dec. 2017 Mar./Apr. 2018
Candidates Pass Pct. Candidates Pass Pct. Candidates Pass Pct.
87 68% 412 85% 97 60%




CALIFORNIA VETERINARY TECHNICIAN EXAMINATION

Jan. — Jun. 2017

Jul. — Dec. 2017

Jan. — Jun. 2018

Candidates

Pass Pct.

Candidates

Pass Pct.

Candidates

Pass Pct.

251

88%

297

78%

312

98%

*partial year data

VETERINARY TECHNICIAN NATIONAL EXAMINATION
Jul./Aug. 2017 Nov./Dec. 2017 Mar./Apr. 2018
Candidates Pass Pct. Candidates Pass Pct. Candidates Pass Pct.
460 57% 363 53% 262 67%
Licensing
Licensees
as of July 2018

Veterinarian Licenses*/** 14,850/12,616
Veterinarian Licenses — California** 11,765
University Veterinarian*/** 41/41
Veterinarian — Internship** 22
Veterinarian — Reciprocity** 46
Registered Veterinary Technician Licenses*/** 9,011/6,795
Registered Veterinary Technician Licenses — California** 6,763
Premise Permits*/** 4,050/3,598
Premise Permits — Exempt** 156
Veterinary Asst. Cont. Sub. Permit*/** 4,398/4,022
*includes delinquent, inactive, and clear licensees; **clear licensees

Licenses Issued

as of July 2018

Jan. 2016 - Dec. | Jan. 2017 - Dec. | Jan. 2018 - Dec.
2016 2017 2018*
Veterinarian 630 737 479
University Veterinarian - - 40
Reciprocity 47 78 27
Intern 27 24 15
Registered Veterinary Technician 518 671 367
Premises 312 289 122
Veterinary Asst. Cont. Sub. Permit 314 3,281 808

*partial year data

Examination Development and Workshops

Examination Development Workshops: Workshops include Item Writing, Item Review,

Examination Construction, and Pass Score Setting. Staff recruits and contracts with licensees to
serve as Workshop Subject Matter Experts (SME); approximately 6-8 SMEs patrticipate in each

Workshop.




For each yearly series of Workshops, the Board acquires two new examination forms for the
State veterinary and veterinary technician examinations.

The following are scheduled Workshops for 2018:

Veterinarian Examination Workshops

May 30-31, 2018 Exam Item Writing
June 27-28, 2018 Exam Item Review
July 11-13, 2018 Exam Construction
August 8-9, 2018 Exam Passing Score
October 22-26, 2018 Occupational Analysis SME Interviews
November 29-30, 2018 Occupational Analysis

Registered Veterinary Technician Examination Workshops
July 25-26, 2018 Exam Item Writing
August 22-23, 2018 Exam Item Review
September 26-28, 2018 Exam Construction/Passing Score

Veterinary Technician Occupational Analysis: The Department’s Office of Professional
Examination Services (OPES) completed its Occupational Analysis (OA) of the California
Registered Veterinary Technician Profession and is available on the Board’'s website.

In addition, the AAVSB-VTNE Job Analysis and Veterinary Technician National Examination
studies were completed in September 2017 and May 2018 respectively. The Review of the
Veterinary Technician National Examination is on the Board’s website; Heidi Lincer from OPES
will present the report findings to the Board at its August meeting.

The new California RVT Examination outline (based on the occupational analysis and
comparison study report) is being finalized and will be published on the Board’s website once
complete. The examination outline will be used commencing with the January 2019
administration of the California RVT Examination.

Veterinary Occupational Analysis: The last veterinary OA was completed in December
2013.0PES will initiate a new veterinary OA in Fiscal Year 2018-2019 with workshops
beginning in October 2018; The veterinary OA is scheduled for completion in December 2019.

Veterinary Law Examination: Board staff and OPES is developing a means to administer the
Veterinary Law Examination electronically rather than by mail; however, Business and
Professions Code (BPC) § 4848 (a)(2)(C) mandates the examination be administered by mail.
Senate Bill 1491 (Hill, 2018), if enacted, removes this mandate and allows for electronic
administration.

Diversion Program
The next Diversion Evaluation Committee (DEC) meeting is scheduled for October 2018.

The DEC meets every February, June, and October. There are currently four participants in the
Diversion Program.


https://www.vmb.ca.gov/about_us/agenda_items/meetingmaterials/082018item11.pdf
https://www.vmb.ca.gov/about_us/agenda_items/meetingmaterials/082018item11.pdf
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=4848.&lawCode=BPC
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB1491

BreEZe

Update [July 2018] — Staff continues preliminary work initiating retroactive fingerprinting
pursuant to California Code of Regulations § 2010.05 for licensees who do not have electronic
fingerprint records on file. Staff is determining the number of affected licensees to notify those
individuals of their requirement to obtain fingerprints at time of license renewal.

Outreach

Website: Staff is transitioning the Board’s website to the newest State template which will
significantly improve the web interface and make the end user experience more modern and
streamlined. A full review of the existing website content is underway and sections for the
Board'’s Inspection and Enforcement programs will be added. Implementation of the newly
designed website will launch sometime in Fall of 2018.

Personnel

There are no personnel updates.


https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/IA25337C06C6E11E0B36786960DF2A8BE?originationContext=Search+Result&listSource=Search&viewType=FullText&navigationPath=Search%2fv3%2fsearch%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad62d3300000165410a71b8d8d34871%3fstartIndex%3d1%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26contextData%3d(sc.Default)&rank=1&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&t_T2=2010.05&t_S1=CA+ADC+s

License Type: 4602

Pass Fail Rates By School

Between Jan 1, 2018 12:00 AM and Jun 30, 2018 11:59 PM

Exam Code: RVT

ALT RTE - Bakersfield College
ALT RTE - Banfield

ALT RTE - Heritage

ALT RTE - Modesto JC

ALT RTE - Platt College

ALT RTE - Santa Rosa JC

ALT RTE - Vet Allied Staff

B.S. Degree- Section 2068

Cal Poly State University
Carrington College - Citrus Heights
Carrington College - Pleasant Hill
Carrington College - Pomona
Carrington College - Sacramento
Carrington College - San Jose
Carrington College - San Leandro
Carrington College - Stockton
Central Coast College

Consumes River College

Foothill College

Mt. San Antonio College
Out-of-State AVMA Approved School
Pierce College

Pima Medical Inst. - Chula Vista
Platt College - Alhambra

Platt College - Ontario

Platt College - Riverside

San Diego Mesa College

San Joaquin Valley College, Fresno
School Not Listed

Section 2068.5 - Alternate Route
Section 2068.6 - Out-of-State RVT

Stanbridge University Veterinary Technology

Program, Irvine, CA

University of California at Davis
University of Wisconsin at Madison
W estern Career College - Stockton
Yuba College

Aug 6, 2018

N © b

[ee]

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

90.0%
100.0%

94.4%
100.0%
100.0%

93.8%
100.0%

94.1%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

80.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

93.8%
100.0%

91.7%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

85.7%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

IIOOOO O O 0O 0O 0O r OO O O FPr O Fr OO0 O Fr OO0 O Fr O FPr O o N O - o O O o

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

10.0%
0.0%
5.6%
0.0%
0.0%
6.3%
0.0%
5.9%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

20.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
6.3%
0.0%
8.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

14.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

N © b

II—‘I—‘OO P O A N WO OO DM DMONEPEOPRFLPL OONREPREPLB®AMDNDREREPR WOOO W = = W O

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

75.0%

85.7%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

50.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

IIOOOO O O O O O OO 0O 0O 0O 0O O O O o o o o o kFr OO0 O O O kFr Ok O O o o

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

25.0%

14.3%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
50.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

IIH!—‘OO O AN WO OOS-NSIDNOINIEPRPROPRPOONIERNRIRDNIEREWO~NO AN B W O

g B A © O ©

=
[N

= N = 2N RPN
Iu-nn—\p—tm A w kR W EFRER OO ®Wwo JFRr O

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

85.7%
100.0%
93.0%
100.0%
100.0%
94.1%
100.0%
95.2%
90.0%
100.0%
100.0%
80.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
94.1%
100.0%
91.7%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
85.7%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

IIOOOO o O O O Oor OO0 OO0 P OFr OO0 O kFr OO0 FP kP OPFP OO wonN o O O O

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

14.3%
0.0%
7.0%
0.0%
0.0%
5.9%
0.0%
4.8%

10.0%
0.0%
0.0%

20.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
5.9%
0.0%
8.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

14.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

10

2

1

1

5
I
| |

11:42:55 AM



	12c - Admin_Lic Report Memo_Aug2018
	12c_1 - RVT Pass Rates




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		082018item12c.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

