1747 N. MARKET BOULEVARD, SUITE 230, SACRAMENTO, CA 95834 TELEPHONE: 916-515-5220 FAX: 916-928-6849 | WWW.VMB.CA.GOV



MEMORANDUM

DATE	August 2018
то	Veterinary Medical Board
FROM	Ethan Mathes. Operations Manager
SUBJECT	Licensing/Examination Report

# **Applications**

,	Applications Receive		
	as of July 2018		
	2016	Jan. 2017 - Dec. 2017	2018*
Veterinarian	671	903	657
University Veterinarian	-	-	79
Veterinary Technician	927	876	512
Veterinary Premises	290	315	155
Veterinary Asst. Cont. Sub. Permit	1,507	3,052	1,122
*partial year data			

### **Examinations**

	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD EXAMINATION								
May – Oct. 2017 Nov. 2017 – Apr. 2018 May – Oct. 2018*									
Candidates	Pass Pct.	Candidates	Pass Pct.	Candidates	Pass Pct.				
217	84%	334	84%	151	71%				
*partial year data									

NORTH AMERICAN VETERINARY LICENSING EXAMINATION									
Mar./Apr. 2017 Nov./Dec. 2017 Mar./Apr. 2018									
Candidates	Pass Pct.	Candidates	Pass Pct.	Candidates	Pass Pct.				
87	68%	412	85%	97	60%				



CALIFORNIA VETERINARY TECHNICIAN EXAMINATION									
Jan. – Jun. 2017 Jul. – Dec. 2017 Jan. – Jun. 2018									
Candidates	Pass Pct.	Candidates	Pass Pct.	Candidates	Pass Pct.				
251	88%	297	78%	312	98%				
*partial year data									

VETERINARY TECHNICIAN NATIONAL EXAMINATION								
Jul./Aug. 2017 Nov./Dec. 2017 Mar./Apr. 2018								
Candidates	Candidates Pass Pct.		andidates Pass Pct. (		Pass Pct.	Candidates	Pass Pct.	
460	57%	363	53%	262	67%			

# Licensing

Licensees							
as of July 2018							
Veterinarian Licenses*/**	14,850/12,616						
Veterinarian Licenses – California**	11,765						
University Veterinarian*/**	41/41						
Veterinarian – Internship**	22						
Veterinarian – Reciprocity**	46						
Registered Veterinary Technician Licenses*/**	9,011/6,795						
Registered Veterinary Technician Licenses – California**	6,763						
Premise Permits*/**	4,050/3,598						
Premise Permits – Exempt**	156						
Veterinary Asst. Cont. Sub. Permit*/**	4,398/4,022						
*includes delinquent, inactive, and clear licensees; **clear licensees							

Licenses Issued									
	as of July 2018								
	2016	Jan. 2017 - Dec. 2017	Jan. 2018 - Dec. 2018*						
Veterinarian	630	737	479						
University Veterinarian	-	-	40						
Reciprocity	47	78	27						
Intern	27	24	15						
Registered Veterinary Technician	518	671	367						
Premises	312	289	122						
Veterinary Asst. Cont. Sub. Permit	314	3,281	808						
*partial year data									

# **Examination Development and Workshops**

<u>Examination Development Workshops:</u> Workshops include Item Writing, Item Review, Examination Construction, and Pass Score Setting. Staff recruits and contracts with licensees to serve as Workshop Subject Matter Experts (SME); approximately 6-8 SMEs participate in each Workshop.

For each yearly series of Workshops, the Board acquires two new examination forms for the State veterinary and veterinary technician examinations.

The following are scheduled Workshops for 2018:

Veterina	rian Examination Workshops					
May 30-31, 2018	Exam Item Writing					
June 27-28, 2018	Exam Item Review					
July 11-13, 2018 Exam Construction						
August 8-9, 2018 Exam Passing Score						
October 22-26, 2018 Occupational Analysis SME Interviews						
November 29-30, 2018	Occupational Analysis					
Registered Veterina	ary Technician Examination Workshops					
July 25-26, 2018	Exam Item Writing					
August 22-23, 2018	Exam Item Review					
September 26-28, 2018	Exam Construction/Passing Score					

<u>Veterinary Technician Occupational Analysis</u>: The Department's Office of Professional Examination Services (OPES) completed its Occupational Analysis (OA) of the California Registered Veterinary Technician Profession and is available on the Board's website.

In addition, the AAVSB-VTNE Job Analysis and Veterinary Technician National Examination studies were completed in September 2017 and May 2018 respectively. The <u>Review of the Veterinary Technician National Examination</u> is on the Board's website; Heidi Lincer from OPES will present the report findings to the Board at its August meeting.

The new California RVT Examination outline (based on the occupational analysis and comparison study report) is being finalized and will be published on the Board's website once complete. The examination outline will be used commencing with the January 2019 administration of the California RVT Examination.

<u>Veterinary Occupational Analysis</u>: The last veterinary OA was completed in December 2013.OPES will initiate a new veterinary OA in Fiscal Year 2018-2019 with workshops beginning in October 2018; The veterinary OA is scheduled for completion in December 2019.

<u>Veterinary Law Examination</u>: Board staff and OPES is developing a means to administer the Veterinary Law Examination electronically rather than by mail; however, Business and Professions Code (BPC) § <u>4848</u> (a)(2)(C) mandates the examination be administered by mail. Senate Bill <u>1491</u> (Hill, 2018), if enacted, removes this mandate and allows for electronic administration.

#### **Diversion Program**

The next Diversion Evaluation Committee (DEC) meeting is scheduled for October 2018.

The DEC meets every February, June, and October. There are currently four participants in the Diversion Program.

#### BreEZe

<u>Update [July 2018]</u> – Staff continues preliminary work initiating retroactive fingerprinting pursuant to California Code of Regulations § <u>2010.05</u> for licensees who do not have electronic fingerprint records on file. Staff is determining the number of affected licensees to notify those individuals of their requirement to obtain fingerprints at time of license renewal.

#### Outreach

<u>Website</u>: Staff is transitioning the Board's website to the newest State template which will significantly improve the web interface and make the end user experience more modern and streamlined. A full review of the existing website content is underway and sections for the Board's Inspection and Enforcement programs will be added. Implementation of the newly designed website will launch sometime in Fall of 2018.

#### Personnel

There are no personnel updates.

# Pass Fail Rates By School

# Between Jan 1, 2018 12:00 AM and Jun 30, 2018 11:59 PM

icense Type: 4602															
xam Code: RVT															
ALT RTE - Bakersfield College	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	0		0		0	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1
ALT RTE - Bartield	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3	7	100.0%	0	0.0%	7
ALT RTE - Heritage	9	100.0%	0	0.0%	9	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	10	100.0%	0	0.0%	10
ALT RTE - Modesto JC	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	2	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3
ALT KTE - Wodesto JC	2	100.0 /6	O	0.076	2	'	100.076	U	0.076	'	3	100.076	O O	0.076	3
ALT RTE - Platt College	9	90.0%	1	10.0%	10	3	75.0%	1	25.0%	4	12	85.7%	2	14.3%	14
ALT RTE - Santa Rosa JC	8	100.0%	0	0.0%	8	0		0		0	8	100.0%	0	0.0%	8
ALT RTE - Vet Allied Staff	34	94.4%	2	5.6%	36	6	85.7%	1	14.3%	7	40	93.0%	3	7.0%	43
3.S. Degree- Section 2068	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	0	30.1 70	0	1 1.070	0	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1
Cal Poly State University	14	100.0%	0	0.0%	14	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3	17	100.0%	0	0.0%	17
Carrington College - Citrus Heights	15	93.8%	1	6.3%	16	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	16	94.1%	1	5.9%	17
Carrington College - Pleasant Hill	8	100.0%	0	0.0%	8	2	100.0%	0	0.0%	2	10	100.0%	0	0.0%	10
Carrington College - Pleasant Hill	16	94.1%	1	5.9%	17	4	100.0%	0	0.0%	4	20	95.2%	1	4.8%	21
Carrington College - Pornona  Carrington College - Sacramento	10	100.0%	0	0.0%	8	4	50.0%	U	50.0%	4	9	95.2%	1	10.0%	10
	8				-	1		1							
Carrington College - San Jose	5	100.0%	0	0.0%	5	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	6	100.0%	0	0.0%	6
Carrington College - San Leandro	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	/	2	100.0%	0	0.0%	2	9	100.0%	0		9
Carrington College - Stockton	4	80.0%	1	20.0%	5	0		0		0	4	80.0%	1	20.0%	5
Central Coast College	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	0		0		0	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1
Consumes River College	4	100.0%	0	0.0%	4	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	5	100.0%	0	0.0%	5
Foothill College	11	100.0%	0	0.0%	11	0		0		0	11	100.0%	0	0.0%	11
Mt. San Antonio College	15	93.8%	1	6.3%	16	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	16	94.1%	1	5.9%	17
Out-of-State AVMA Approved School	22	100.0%	0	0.0%	22	2	100.0%	0	0.0%	2	24	100.0%	0	0.0%	24
Pierce College	11	91.7%	1	8.3%	12	0		0		0	11	91.7%	1	8.3%	12
Pima Medical Inst Chula Vista	21	100.0%	0	0.0%	21	4	100.0%	0	0.0%	4	25	100.0%	0	0.0%	25
Platt College - Alhambra	12	100.0%	0	0.0%	12	4	100.0%	0	0.0%	4	16	100.0%	0	0.0%	16
Platt College - Ontario	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3	0		0		0	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3
Platt College - Riverside	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3	0		0		0	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3
San Diego Mesa College	6	85.7%	1	14.3%	7	0		0		0	6	85.7%	1	14.3%	7
San Joaquin Valley College, Fresno	8	100.0%	0	0.0%	8	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3	11	100.0%	0	0.0%	11
School Not Listed	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	2	100.0%	0	0.0%	2	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3
Section 2068.5 - Alternate Route	17	100.0%	0	0.0%	17	4	100.0%	0	0.0%	4	21	100.0%	0	0.0%	21
Section 2068.6 - Out-of-State RVT	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3	0		0		0	3	100.0%	0	0.0%	3
Stanbridge University Veterinary Technology Program, Irvine, CA	13	100.0%	0	0.0%	13	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	14	100.0%	0	0.0%	14
University of California at Davis	2	100.0%	0	0.0%	2	0		0		0	2	100.0%	0	0.0%	2
Jniversity of Wisconsin at Madison	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	0		0		0	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1
Vestern Career College - Stockton	0		0		0	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1
/uba College	4	100.0%	0	0.0%	4	1	100.0%	0	0.0%	1	5	100.0%	0	0.0%	5